REPORT TO 

THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LASALLE 

REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION OF A CLOSED MEETING OF THE TOWN OF LASALLE COUNCIL HELD ON NOVEMBER 11, 2008
Complaint

The Town of LaSalle (“Town”) received a complaint on November 26, 2008 about a closed meeting of the Council of the Town of LaSalle held on November 11, 2008.  

The complaint is that, at its closed meeting of November 11, 2008, the Council of the Town voted to sell the Town Hall at 5950 Malden Road in LaSalle.  The complaint acknowledges that negotiations about property can be held at a closed meeting, but states that Council cannot take a vote at the closed meeting.
This request was sent to the offices of Amberley Gavel Ltd. for investigation.

Jurisdiction

The Town of LaSalle appointed Local Authority Services (LAS) as its closed meeting Investigator pursuant to section 239.2 of the Municipal Act, 2001
, as amended by Bill 130
 (“Municipal Act”).  LAS has delegated its powers and duties to Amberley Gavel Ltd. to undertake the investigation and report to the Council of the Town of LaSalle.

Background

The Municipal Act

Section 239 of the Municipal Act provides that all meetings of a municipal council, local board or a committee of either of them shall be open to the public.  This requirement is one of the elements of transparent local government.  The section sets forth exceptions to this open meeting rule.  It lists the reasons for which a meeting, or a portion of a meeting, may be closed to the public.

Section 239 reads in part as follows:

Meetings open to public

239.  (1)  Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s. 239 (1).

Exceptions

(2)  A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being considered is,

(a) 
the security of the property of the municipality or local board;

(b) 
personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees;

(c) 
a proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land by the municipality or local board;

(d) 
labour relations or employee negotiations;

(e) 
litigation or potential litigation, including matters before administrative tribunals, affecting the municipality or local board;

(f) 
advice that is subject to solicitor-client privilege, including communications necessary for that purpose;

(g) 
a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee or other body may hold a closed meeting under another Act.  2001, c. 25, s. 239 (2).

Section 239 also requires that before a council, local board or committee move into a closed meeting, it shall pass a resolution at a public meeting indicating that there is to be a closed meeting.  The resolution also must include the general nature of the matter(s) to be deliberated at the closed meeting.

Subsections 239 (5) & (6) limit the actions that may be taken by the council, local board or committee at the closed session.  Votes may only be taken at a closed meeting for procedural matters, giving direction or instructions to staff or persons retained by the municipality such as a lawyer or planner.  It provides as follows:

Open meeting

(5)  Subject to subsection (6), a meeting shall not be closed to the public during the taking of a vote.  2001, c. 25, s. 239 (5).

Exception

(6)  Despite section 244, a meeting may be closed to the public during a vote if,

(a) 
subsection (2) or (3) permits or requires the meeting to be closed to the public; and

(b) 
the vote is for a procedural matter or for giving directions or instructions to officers, employees or agents of the municipality, local board or committee of either of them or persons retained by or under a contract with the municipality or local board.  2001, c. 25, s. 239 (6). 

Investigation

Documents provided by the Town and reviewed during the course of the investigation included but were not limited to Agendas and Minutes for the November 11th closed and open meetings, the Office Consolidation of the Town’s Procedure By-law as well as amending by-law 7009, and the Town’s Notice By-law.   The Town Clerk/Treasurer made herself available to the investigator on several occasions to respond to questions, and very co-operatively and in a timely fashion provided all documents and information requested.
Facts and Evidence

Procedure By-law

The Council of the Town adopted By-law No. 6647 and amending By-law 7009, being By-laws to govern the proceedings of Council meetings, the conduct of its members and the calling of its meetings on March 14, 2006 and November 25, 2008, respectively, under the authority of Section 238 of the Municipal Act.   2006, c.32, Sched. A., s. 102(3)

Meeting Notice and Agendas

The November 11, 2008 closed meeting of Town Council was held at the LaSalle Municipal Building on the second Tuesday of the month, the date and location established by Subsection 4(2) of the office consolidation of the Town’s procedure by-law as the location and date of regular meetings of the Town Council, and as posted on the Town web site.   The Agendas for the regular meeting and closed meeting of November 11, 2008, were made available to Council and to the public by 12:00 noon on the preceding Friday, in accordance with the Town’s procedure by-law, and the Agenda was also posted on the web site by 12:00 noon on Friday, November 7, 2008.
The closed meeting was adjourned just prior to the commencement of the regular meeting and was reconvened during the Reports from Committees section of the regular meeting.  All observations and conclusions within this report apply to the entire meeting closed meeting of November 11, 2008.
Although not listed on the Council Agenda, the minutes of the regular meeting of the Town Council on November 11, 2008, reflect the fact that Mayor Baxter, during the Mayor’s Comments section of the Agenda, announced that “the Town has accepted an offer to purchase the municipal complex property for redevelopment…….” 
Closed Meeting

Subsection 10(2) of the office consolidation of the Town Procedure By-law provides for closed meetings of the Committee of the Whole Council.  The Agenda for closed meetings of the Committee of the Whole Council is identified as the Agenda for the “in camera” meeting, which is understood to be the closed meeting.  For the purpose of this report, a meeting closed to the public will be referred to as a closed meeting.
The Agenda provided by the Clerk/Treasurer for the closed meeting of November 11, 2008, lists four “Reports/Correspondence for Council Action”, including two property acquisition matters. The Agenda does not refer to consideration of the sale of property.

A review of the closed meeting minutes indicates that the sale of 5950 Malden Road was not considered at the closed meeting of Town Council held on November 11, 2008, nor was a resolution adopted at either meeting on that topic.  The Clerk/Treasurer has confirmed that there was no discussion or comment whatsoever at the November 11 closed meeting about the sale of 5950 Malden Road.
Subsection 10(2) of the Town’s procedure by-law also provides that “before all or part of a meeting is to be closed to the public, Council shall state by resolution the fact of the holding of a meeting of the Committee of the Whole and the general nature of the matter to be considered at the closed meeting”.
The Agenda for the closed meeting of November 11, 2008 provides for the adoption of a resolution to move “in-camera” or to a closed meeting.  No resolution stating the fact of the holding of the closed meeting and the general nature of the matters to be considered at the closed meeting was adopted at a public meeting prior to the closed meeting as required by the Town’s procedure by-law and the Municipal Act.  
A resolution stating the fact of the reconvening of the closed meeting prior to the conclusion of the regular meeting was adopted during the regular meeting, and the resolution included the general nature of the matter to be considered at the closed meeting.
Conclusion

Although Mayor Baxter announced at the public meeting of November 11, 2008, that the Town had accepted an offer to purchase the municipal complex property for redevelopment… and that the town and the prospective purchaser have entered into a due diligence phase”, based on the documents provided and interviews with the Clerk/Treasurer of the Town, it is our conclusion that the subject of the complaint, the taking of a vote to authorize the sale of 5950 Malden Road, LaSalle, did not take place, nor was there any discussion or direction given on that topic, at the closed meeting of November 11, 2008.  

Observation

While not directly relating to the request received, we must comment on two matters.

First, is the mayor’s announcement at the regular meeting on November 11, 2008.  If the municipality has indeed accepted an offer to purchase, it must have done so by by-law at a duly constituted public meeting, open to the public. If council approved the sale by resolution at a previous closed meeting, then it exceeded its powers under section 239 of the Municipal Act, 2001. That is beyond the scope of this investigation.
A council, local board or committee is limited as to the type of resolutions that may be passed at a closed meeting; these are restricted by subsection 239 (6) of the Act to procedural votes, or “for giving directions or instructions to officers, employees or agents of the municipality, local board or committee of either of them or persons retained by or under a contract with the municipality or local board.”

Second, we have reviewed the minutes of the November 11, 2008 closed meeting and while the issue of the sale of the municipal complex property was not dealt with at the meeting as we concluded above, the form of the resolutions passed on some of the other matters considered would not appear to comply with the requirements of section 239.  
Recommendation

The Town Council should review and modify its procedures to provide for the adoption, in public, prior to a closed meeting, of a resolution stating the fact of a closed meeting and the general nature of the matters to be considered at the closed meeting in order to comply with the Municipal Act and with the Town’s procedure by-law.

It is also recommended that the procedure by-law of the Town be amended to specifically include the manner by which notice is to be given of meetings of the Council under section 238 (2.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended.  
Finally, it is recommended that the municipality review its closed meeting procedures relating to the adoption of resolutions at those meetings.

Public Report

We received full co-operation from the Town Clerk/Treasurer and we thank her.   

This report is forwarded to the Council of the Town.  The Municipal Act provides that this report be made public.  It is suggested that the report be included on the agenda of the next regular meeting of the Council or at a special meeting called for the purpose of receiving this report prior to the next regular meeting.

March 17, 2009
Closed Meeting Investigator

AMBERLEY GAVEL LTD.

___________________

� S.O. 2001, c. 25.


� Bill 130:  An Act to amend various Acts in relation to municipalities, S.O. 2006, c. 32 (“Bill 130”).
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